Existing shareholders of the Company, including directors and their related parties (Shareholders)
will be given priority access to 50% of the Public Offer (up to 75 million on a Maximum Subscription
basis). Indicative corporate and capital structures for the Company are illustrated in Table 1: Pro-
forma Capital Structure below.  No shares as yet have been identified as committed to being issued
to material parties or family members of directors.

On completion of the Transaction (Transaction Completion), the Company will be reinstated as an oil and gas
exploration company.

Other than ASX and Shareholder approvals referred to in this announcement, the Company is not aware of
any additional regulatory approvals required to give effect to the Transaction or that may be required in order
to progress exploration operations as at the date of this announcement.

1.4 Capital Structure and Funds

The indicative capital structure and funds available on Completion of the Transaction is outlined below:

Table 1: Pro-forma Capital Structure

Xstate Pro forma Capital Structure5
(post-Consolidation)

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription Options
Options %

Shares % Shares %

Securities currently on issue (post-consolidation) 144,178,991 66% 144,178,991 49% 6,614,350 21%

Securities to be issued as part of the
Public Offer 75,000,000 34% 150,000,000 51%

Lead Manager Options6   25,000,000 79.08%

Total Securities 219,178,991 100.00% 294,178,991 100.00% 31,614,350 100.00%

Indicative Market Capitalisation $4,383,580  $5,883,580

5 Refer to Section 8 Pro Forma Capital Structure of this announcement for full details of the proposed changes to the
capital structure

6 Unlisted, $0.04 exercise price, 18 month expiry (on a post consolidation basis)

Page 5

Table 2: Pro-forma Cash Position

Xstate Estimated Funds Available (on Completion)7 Minimum Subscription
(A$)

Maximum Subscription
(A$)

Estimated cash on Completion (Xstate Group) 4,773,000 6,273,000

1.5 Ongoing suspension of shares

In the event that Shareholder Approvals are not obtained, the shares of Xstate Resources will remain